## Corporation of the Village of Cobden

By-law #85 - 21

Being a by-law to appoint a Deputy-Clerk-Treasurer for the Village of Cobden.

Whereas, under the authority of Sections 77 (2) and 79 (2) of the Municipal Act, Chapter 302 R.S.O. 1980, the Council may appoint a deputy clerk or deputy treasurer who shall have all the powers and duties of the clerk or treasurer under this and every other Act.

And Whereas, the municipal council deems it expedient to appoint a deputy clerk-treasurer for the Village of Cobden.

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden enacts as follows:

- 1. That Colleen C. Gour be and is hereby appointed Deputy Clerk-Treasurer of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden.
- 2. That the Deputy Clerk-Treasurer shall hold office for a period of three (3) months.
- 3. That the municipal council may extend or terminate the term of employment after the three (3) months are completed.
- 4. That the Deputy Clerk-Treasurer shall be paid a salary of \$15,000.00 per annum plus benefits as offered to the permanent employees of the municipality.
- 5. That the Deputy Clerk-Treasurer shall be responsible to perform the duties imposed upon her by the Clerk-Treasurer.
- 6. This by-law shall come into force on the passing thereof.

Read a first, second and duly passed upon the third reading this \_\_\_\_7th day of November 1985.

CLERK-TREASURER

## Corporation of the Village of Cobden

By-law #85 - 21

Being a by-law to appoint a Deputy-Clerk-Treasurer for the Village of Cobden.

Whereas, under the authority of Sections 77 (2) and 79 (2) of the Municipal Act, Chapter 302 R.S.O. 1980, the Council may appoint a deputy clerk or deputy treasurer who shall have all the powers and duties of the clerk or treasurer under this and every other Act.

And Whereas, the municipal council deems it expedient to appoint a deputy clerk-treasurer for the Village of Cobden.

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden enacts as follows:

- 1. That Colleen C. Gour be and is hereby appointed Deputy Clerk-Treasurer of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden.
- 2. That the Deputy Clerk-Treasurer shall hold office for a period of three (3) months.
- 3. That the municipal council may extend or terminate the term of employment after the three (3) months are completed.
- 4. That the Deputy Clerk-Treasurer shall be paid a salary of \$15,000.00 per annum plus benefits as offered to the permanent employees of the municipality.
- 5. That the Deputy Clerk-Treasurer shall be responsible to perform the duties imposed upon her by the Clerk-Treasurer.
- 6. This by-law shall come into force on the passing thereof.

RFFV

CLERK-TREASURER